

CASE NOS. 18-1144 & 18-1315

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HENDRICKSON USA, LLC,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

***ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
CASE NO. 09-CA-159641***

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
HENDRICKSON USA, LLC**

Keith L. Pryatel, Esq. (0034532)
KASTNER WESTMAN & WILKINS, LLC
3550 West Market Street, Suite 100
Akron, OH 44333
Phone: 330.867.9998
Fax: 330.867.3786
kpryatel@kwwlaborlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT,
HENDRICKSON USA, LLC

July 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Accurate Standard of Review Principles	3
B. “Bargaining from Scratch” – The NLRA Prohibition of an Employer’s Coercive Threat to Unilaterally Act	9
C. First Amendment Balancing	16
D. The NLRB’s Raised-Below “Waiver” Claim	19
E. “Flexibility”, “Relationships Suffer”, and “The Culture Will Definitely Change”	19
1. Principles of NLRA “Robust, Wide-Open Debate”	19
2. “Flexibility is Replaced by Inefficiency”	21
3. “Relationships Suffer”	26
4. Cultural Change	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 638 (1990)8

AI Orphan v. Furnco Const. Corp.,
461 F.2d 795 (7th Cir. 1972)2, 4

Allentown Mack Sales & Srvs. v. NLRB,
522 U.S. 359, 118 S.Ct. 818 (1998)7, 23

Bi Lo,
303 NLRB 749 (1991).....1

Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB,
156 F. Appx. 760 (6th Cir. 2005)12, 14, 15

Dayton Newspaper, Inc. v. NLRB,
402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)3, 7

Dennis v. United States,
341 U.S. 494 (1951)20

DTR Indus. v. NLRB,
295 F. App'x. 487 (6th Cir. 2008)24, 25, 26

DTR Indus. v. NLRB,
395 F.3d 106 (6th Cir. 1994)21, 24, 27, 28

Epic Sys. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1612, ___, slip. op. (May 21, 2018)2, 8

FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB,
849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)2, 4

Good Samaritan Med Ctr. v. NLRB,
858 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 2017)7, 23

Harborside Healthcare v. NLRB,
230 F.3d 206 (6th Cir. 2000)8

Hecla Min. Co. v. NLRB,
564 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1977)13

Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002)8

International UAW v. NLRB,
1988 WL 138930 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 1988).....10

Janus v. State, County & Municipal Employees Council 31,
__ U.S. __, slip. op. (June 27, 2018)17, 18

Kawasaki Motors Mfg.,
280 NLRB 491 (1986), *aff'd.*, 834 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1987).....23, 24

Kitchen Fresh v. NLRB,
716 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1983)6

Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc. v NLRB,
193 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 1999)8

Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America,
383 U.S. 53, 86 S.Ct. 257 (1966)20, 29

Local 65-B Graphic Comm. Conf. v. NLRB,
572 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2009)28

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm.,
__ U.S. __, slip. op. (June 4, 2018)17

Moore v. Sunbeam Corp.,
459 F.2d 811 (7th Cir. 1972)2, 4, 25

Nat’l. Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 ___ U.S. ___, slip. op. (June 26, 2018)18

New Doe Child No. 1 v. Congress of the United States,
 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. May 29, 2018).....18

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710 (1964)20

NLRB v. Allied Mech. Svcs.,
 734 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2013)9

NLRB v. Allied Products,
 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977)6

NLRB v. Alternative Ent.,
 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)7, 16

NLRB v. Consolid. Biscuit Co.,
 301 F. Appx. 411 (6th Cir. 2008)14, 15

NLRB v. FedEx Freight,
 832 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2010)19

NLRB v. Gen. Fabricators,
 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)14, 15

NLRB v. Gissel Packing,
 395 U.S. 575 (1969)2, 4, 11, 19

NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.,
 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999)23

NLRB v. Hobart Bros.,
 372 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1967)2, 4, 5, 12, 16, 20

NLRB v. St. Francis Healthcare Ctr.,
 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000)1, 11, 12

NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of America,
390 U.S. 254, 88 S.Ct. 988 (1968)5

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm. of Cal,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)17, 18

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)16

Riley v. Nat’l. Fed. of Blind, N.C.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)18

Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB,
884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1989)1, 9, 10, 14

Spectrum Health-Kent Comm. Campus v. NLRB,
647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)2

Staffco of Brooklyn v. NLRB,
888 F.2d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2018)8

UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB,
844 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)1, 10, 13

Union Carbide Corp. v. NLRB,
310 F.2d 844 (6th Cir. 1962)21, 23, 27

V&S Schuler Eng’g. v. NLRB,
309 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2002)12

Webcos Indus. v. NLRB,
47 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2000)1, 10

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. at 705 (1977)18

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 160.....7, 16, 19
